offering. We believe this presentation is the most conservative from the standpoint of investor dilution in light of the fact that the holders of our
preferred stock may themselves at any time elect to convert their preferred stock into common stock.

Dilution represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per
share of common stock after the offering. After giving effect to the sale of 1,250,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed
offering price of $12.50 per share, which is the midpoint of our estimated price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, but without adjusting for any other change in
our pro forma net tangible book value subsequent to June 30, 2014, our pro forma net tangible book value would have been $2.58 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of 0.89 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution of
$9.92 per share to new investors purchasing shares at the assumed public offering price. The following table illustrates the dilution in pro forma
net tangible book value per share to new investors as of June 30, 2014:

Assumed public offering price   $ 12.50
Pro forma net tangible book value before offering   $ 1.69
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value attributable to new investors $0.89
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after offering (1) $2.58

Edgar Filing: GWG Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

30

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value to new investors $9.92

(1) Net tangible book value is adjusted to reflect the conversion, at our election, of all 3,419,767 shares of our Series A Convertible
Preferred Stock issued and outstanding at June 30, 2014 into an aggregate of 2,564,825 shares of our common stock at the effective time
of this offering. However, we intend, immediately prior to the closing of this offering, to elect to cause the conversion of only 10% of
the outstanding shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock into 255,482 shares of common stock.

The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 2014, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us
and the average price per share paid by the existing holders of our common stock and the price to be paid by new investors at an assumed public
offering price of $12.50.

Share Purchased Total Consideration

Number Percent Amount Percent

Average
Price Per
Share

Existing Stockholders 7,126,825 85.1%   $ 30,332,975 66.0%   $ 4.26
New investors 1,250,000 14.9%   $15,625,000 34.0%   $ 12.50
Total 8,376,825 100.0%  $45,957,975 100.0%  $5.49

As of June 30, 2014, there were 490,435 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options. Our 2013 Stock
Incentive Plan authorizes the issuance of up to 1,000,000 shares of our common stock. To the extent that incentives granted under the 2013
Stock Incentive Plan are issued and exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors. The discussion and tables above assume no grants
of incentives under the 2013 Stock Incentive Plan, exclude the dilutive impact of 415,955 common shares issuable upon exercise of warrants
outstanding as of June 30, 2014, exclude an aggregate of shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants we expect to grant to